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Epidemiology

… the study of the distribution and determinants
of health-related states or events

in specified populations
and the application of this study

to the control of health problems.
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… the study of how and why diseases are distributed
in the population the way they are—

in other words, the study of why some get sick
and some don’t.

Epidemiology
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“Sports Birth Certificate”

JENNIFER  ELIZABETH  ROBERTSON

MARY  ANN  WILLIAMS

DAVID  ARTHUR  ROBERTSON

FEMALE
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Scenario

The Springfield, Massachusetts, Town Council thinks that the
city may have a serious teenage pregnancy problem.  The
Council wants to know how many children were born to
Springfield’s teenagers during 2001.  As the director of the
Springfield’s Office of Vital Statistics, you have the
responsibility of answering this question.  Your assistant has
combed through copies of the 1,673 Certificates of Live Birth
that were issued for children born at 11 hospitals in western
Massachusetts during 2001.  He has made copies of all the birth
certificates that he thought were issued for children born to
Springfield’s teenagers.  When he was in doubt, he made a copy
of the certificate so that others could decide.  These copies
were placed on your desk at 2 p.m.  You will meet with your staff
in 15 minutes to review the certificates and prepare a 10-minute
presentation for the Town Council meeting tomorrow.
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Case Definition

A way to describe who has the health-related state
by identifying what happened, where it happened

and when it happened.
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Source of Error

A limitation in a procedure or an instrument
that causes an inaccuracy in the quantitative results.
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Town Council Meeting

• Create a case definition of a teenage birth.

• Count the number of teenage births that occurred in
   Springfield in 2001.

• Prepare a 10-minute presentation for the Town Council
  meeting that includes responses to the following
  questions:

1.  How many children were born to Springfield's teenagers
during 2001?

2.  Does Springfield have a serious problem with children
being born to teenage mothers?

3.  What sources of error may have affected their answer?
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Stakeholder

Someone who represents
a group of people and their interests.
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Town Council Meeting

•  Create a case definition of a teenage birth.

•  Count the number of teenage births that occurred in
   Springfield in 2001.

•  Prepare a 10-minute presentation for the Town Council
   meeting that includes responses to the following
   questions:

1.  How many children were born to Springfield's teenagers
     during 2001?

2.  Does Springfield have a serious problem with children
     being born to teenage mothers?

3.  What sources of error may have affected their answer?
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Teenage Birth

A live birth to a woman 15–19 years old

Transparency  12



Copyright © 2004, All rights reserved. 33

51

Is this a Certificate of Live Birth for a baby born to a
Springfield, Massachusetts teenager during 2001?
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Is this a Certificate of Live Birth for a baby born to a
Springfield, Massachusetts teenager during 2001?

40
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Is this a Certificate of Live Birth for a baby born to a
Springfield, Massachusetts, teenager during 2001?
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Is this a Certificate of Live Birth for a baby born to a
Springfield, Massachusetts, teenager during 2001?
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5

Is this a Certificate of Live Birth for a baby born to a
Springfield, Massachusetts, teenager during 2001?
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Number of live births to women 15–19 years old
divided by the number of women 15–19 years old

multiplied by 1,000

Teenage Birth Rate
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     Number of Live Births
+   Number of Stillbirths
+   Number of Pregnancies Electively Terminated
+   Number of Pregnancies Spontaneously Miscarried

Teenage Pregnancies
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10-12

39,972

40,669
40,690
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Distribution of Teenage Births by Race/Ethnicity of 
Mother, Jan. 2000, U.S.
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Distribution of Teenage Births by 
Race/Ethnicity of Mother, Jan. 2000, U.S.
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Distribution of Teenage Births by Baby's 
Birth Weight, Jan. 2000, U.S.
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Distribution of Teenage Births by Baby's Birth Weight, Jan. 2000, U.S.
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Is this a Certificate of Live Birth for a baby born to a
Springfield, Massachusetts teenager during 2001?
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Rank State
Number of Births to 15- to 

19-Year-Olds
1. California 4,640
2. Texas 4,582
3. Florida 2,086
4. New York 1,817
5. Illinois 1,814
6. Ohio 1,654
7. Georgia 1,472
8. North Carolina 1,313
9. Michigan 1,241

10. Pennsylvania 1,165
11. Tennessee 1,016
12. Arizona 1,033
13. Louisiana 999
14. Indiana 948
15. Virginia 826
16. Missouri 821
17. Alabama 816
18. New Jersey 699
19. South Carolina 745
20. Mississippi 706
21. Oklahoma 687
22. Washington 679
23. Kentucky 642
24. Maryland 624
25. Wisconsin 616
26. Colorado 613
27. Arkansas 550
28. Massachusetts 480

29. Minnesota 459

30. Oregon 424

States Ranked by Number of Births to 15- to 19- Year  Olds. 
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Rank State
Number of Births to 15- to 

19-Year-Olds
31. Kansas 399
32. New Mexico 363
33. Utah 349
34. Iowa 331
35. Nevada 311
36. Connecticut 270
37. West Virginia 241
38. Nebraska 203
39. Idaho 192
40. Hawaii 156
41. Delaware 108
42. Maine 108
43. Rhode Island 101
44. Alaska 99
45. South Dakota 98
46. Montana 92
47. New Hampshire 88
48. Wyoming 80
49. North Dakota 56
50. Vermont 40

States Ranked by Number of Births to 15- to 19- Year  Olds.  (Continued)



Copyright © 2004, All rights reserved. 53

National newspaper journalist
for the leading newspaper in Missouri

What do journalists look for in a news story?
What will they want to portray for their readers?

What will sell their newspapers?

Transparency  32



Copyright © 2004, All rights reserved. 54

State senator seeking reelection in your state

The senator ran on a ticket to reduce teenage
pregnancy.  Her campaign speeches highlighted
the problem of teen pregnancy in your state, and

the senator claimed to have a surefire way to
solve the problem.
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A member of a team writing a grant
to get funding to implement a teenage

pregnancy prevention program in your state

What information would they wish to cite in order
to justify the need for funds for the program?

Transparency  34



Copyright © 2004, All rights reserved. 56

A federal epidemiologist from the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

(CDC)

She is responsible for providing monthly state-
by-state reports of teen birth rates.
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Rank State
1. California 4,640
2. Texas 4,582
3. Florida 2,086
4. New York 1,817
5. Illinois 1,814
6. Ohio 1,654
7. Georgia 1,472
8. North Carolina 1,313
9. Michigan 1,241

10. Pennsylvania 1,165
11. Tennessee 1,016
12. Arizona 1,033
13. Louisiana 999
14. Indiana 948
15. Virginia 826
16. Missouri 821
17. Alabama 816
18. New Jersey 699
19. South Carolina 745
20. Mississippi 706
21. Oklahoma 687
22. Washington 679
23. Kentucky 642
24. Maryland 624
25. Wisconsin 616
26. Colorado 613
27. Arkansas 550
28. Massachusetts 480
29. Minnesota 459

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births
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Rank State
30. Oregon 424
31. Kansas 399
32. New Mexico 363
33. Utah 349
34. Iowa 331
35. Nevada 311
36. Connecticut 270
37. West Virginia 241
38. Nebraska 203
39. Idaho 192
40. Hawaii 156
41. Delaware 108
42. Maine 108
43. Rhode Island 101
44. Alaska 99
45. South Dakota 98
46. Montana 92
47. New Hampshire 88
48. Wyoming 80
49. North Dakota 56
50. Vermont 40

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births
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Rank State
1. California 4,640
2. Texas 4,582
3. Florida 2,086
4. New York 1,817
5. Illinois 1,814
6. Ohio 1,654
7. Georgia 1,472
8. North Carolina 1,313
9. Michigan 1,241

10. Pennsylvania 1,165
11. Tennessee 1,016
12. Arizona 1,033
13. Louisiana 999
14. Indiana 948
15. Virginia 826
16. Missouri 821
17. Alabama 816
18. New Jersey 699
19. South Carolina 745
20. Mississippi 706
21. Oklahoma 687
22. Washington 679
23. Kentucky 642
24. Maryland 624
25. Wisconsin 616
26. Colorado 613
27. Arkansas 550
28. Massachusetts 480
29. Minnesota 459

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds



Copyright © 2004, All rights reserved. 60

Rank State
30. Oregon 424
31. Kansas 399
32. New Mexico 363
33. Utah 349
34. Iowa 331
35. Nevada 311
36. Connecticut 270
37. West Virginia 241
38. Nebraska 203
39. Idaho 192
40. Hawaii 156
41. Delaware 108
42. Maine 108
43. Rhode Island 101
44. Alaska 99
45. South Dakota 98
46. Montana 92
47. New Hampshire 88
48. Wyoming 80
49. North Dakota 56
50. Vermont 40

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds

Ranked by Number of Births
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Rank State
1. California 4,640 1,170,979
2. Texas 4,582 724,203
3. Florida 2,086 513,308
4. New York 1,817 659,261
5. Illinois 1,814 453,540
6. Ohio 1,654 442,599
7. Georgia 1,472 327,712
8. North Carolina 1,313 269,050
9. Michigan 1,241 391,731

10. Pennsylvania 1,165 430,015
11. Tennessee 1,016 164,404
12. Arizona 1,033 206,466
13. Louisiana 999 206,773
14. Indiana 948 191,235
15. Virginia 826 222,455
16. Missouri 821 108,275
17. Alabama 816 190,987
18. New Jersey 699 306,608
19. South Carolina 745 161,962
20. Mississippi 706 122,902
21. Oklahoma 687 106,737
22. Washington 679 229,294
23. Kentucky 642 150,943
24. Maryland 624 100,825
25. Wisconsin 616 220,983
26. Colorado 613 132,143
27. Arkansas 550 67,376
28. Massachusett 480 206,497
29. Minnesota 459 171,303

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State
30. Oregon 424 117,013
31. Kansas 399 135,127
32. New Mexico 363 64,692
33. Utah 349 97,542
34. Iowa 331 84,407
35. Nevada 311 53,090
36. Connecticut 270 94,552
37. West Virginia 241 58,067
38. Nebraska 203 84,597
39. Idaho 192 58,792
40. Hawaii 156 45,694
41. Delaware 108 21,287
42. Maine 108 48,752
43. Rhode Island 101 25,125
44. Alaska 99 24,881
45. South Dakota 98 41,148
46. Montana 92 40,941
47. New 88 39,665
48. Wyoming 80 16,673
49. North Dakota 56 27,311
50. Vermont 40 23,731

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State
1. California 4,640 1,170,979
2. Texas 4,582 724,203
3. Florida 2,086 513,308
4. New York 1,817 659,261
5. Illinois 1,814 453,540
6. Ohio 1,654 442,599
7. Georgia 1,472 327,712
8. North Carolina 1,313 269,050
9. Michigan 1,241 391,731

10. Pennsylvania 1,165 430,015
11. Tennessee 1,016 164,404
12. Arizona 1,033 206,466
13. Louisiana 999 206,773
14. Indiana 948 191,235
15. Virginia 826 222,455
16. Missouri 821 108,275
17. Alabama 816 190,987
18. New Jersey 699 306,608
19. South Carolina 745 161,962
20. Mississippi 706 122,902
21. Oklahoma 687 106,737
22. Washington 679 229,294
23. Kentucky 642 150,943
24. Maryland 624 100,825
25. Wisconsin 616 220,983
26. Colorado 613 132,143
27. Arkansas 550 67,376
28. Massachusetts 480 206,497
29. Minnesota 459 171,303

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds

Ranked by Number of Births
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Rank State
30. Oregon 424 117,013
31. Kansas 399 135,127
32. New Mexico 363 64,692
33. Utah 349 97,542
34. Iowa 331 84,407
35. Nevada 311 53,090
36. Connecticut 270 94,552
37. West Virginia 241 58,067
38. Nebraska 203 84,597
39. Idaho 192 58,792
40. Hawaii 156 45,694
41. Delaware 108 21,287
42. Maine 108 48,752
43. Rhode Island 101 25,125
44. Alaska 99 24,881
45. South Dakota 98 41,148
46. Montana 92 40,941
47. New Hampshire 88 39,665
48. Wyoming 80 16,673
49. North Dakota 56 27,311
50. Vermont 40 23,731

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State Birth Rate
1. California 4,640 1,170,979
2. Texas 4,582 724,203
3. Florida 2,086 513,308
4. New York 1,817 659,261
5. Illinois 1,814 453,540
6. Ohio 1,654 442,599
7. Georgia 1,472 327,712
8. North Carolina 1,313 269,050
9. Michigan 1,241 391,731

10. Pennsylvania 1,165 430,015
11. Tennessee 1,016 164,404
12. Arizona 1,033 206,466
13. Louisiana 999 206,773
14. Indiana 948 191,235
15. Virginia 826 222,455
16. Missouri 821 108,275
17. Alabama 816 190,987
18. New Jersey 699 306,608
19. South Carolina 745 161,962
20. Mississippi 706 122,902
21. Oklahoma 687 106,737
22. Washington 679 229,294
23. Kentucky 642 150,943
24. Maryland 624 100,825
25. Wisconsin 616 220,983
26. Colorado 613 132,143
27. Arkansas 550 67,376
28. Massachusetts 480 206,497
29. Minnesota 459 171,303

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State Birth Rate
30. Oregon 424 117,013
31. Kansas 399 135,127
32. New Mexico 363 64,692
33. Utah 349 97,542
34. Iowa 331 84,407
35. Nevada 311 53,090
36. Connecticut 270 94,552
37. West Virginia 241 58,067
38. Nebraska 203 84,597
39. Idaho 192 58,792
40. Hawaii 156 45,694
41. Delaware 108 21,287
42. Maine 108 48,752
43. Rhode Island 101 25,125
44. Alaska 99 24,881
45. South Dakota 98 41,148
46. Montana 92 40,941
47. New Hampshire 88 39,665
48. Wyoming 80 16,673
49. North Dakota 56 27,311
50. Vermont 40 23,731

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State Birth Rate
1. California 4,640 1,170,979 0.0039624
2. Texas 4,582 724,203 0.0063269
3. Florida 2,086 513,308 0.0040638
4. New York 1,817 659,261 0.0027561
5. Illinois 1,814 453,540 0.0039996
6. Ohio 1,654 442,599 0.0037370
7. Georgia 1,472 327,712 0.0044917
8. North Carolina 1,313 269,050 0.0048801
9. Michigan 1,241 391,731 0.0031679

10. Pennsylvania 1,165 430,015 0.0027092
11. Tennessee 1,016 164,404 0.0061798
12. Arizona 1,033 206,466 0.0050032
13. Louisiana 999 206,773 0.0048313
14. Indiana 948 191,235 0.0049572
15. Virginia 826 222,455 0.0037131
16. Missouri 821 108,275 0.0075825
17. Alabama 816 190,987 0.0042725
18. New Jersey 699 306,608 0.0022797
19. South Carolina 745 161,962 0.0045998
20. Mississippi 706 122,902 0.0057444
21. Oklahoma 687 106,737 0.0064363
22. Washington 679 229,294 0.0029612
23. Kentucky 642 150,943 0.0042532
24. Maryland 624 100,825 0.0061889
25. Wisconsin 616 220,983 0.0027875
26. Colorado 613 132,143 0.0046389
27. Arkansas 550 67,376 0.0081631
28. Massachusetts 480 206,497 0.0023244
29. Minnesota 459 171,303 0.0026794

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State Birth Rate
30. Oregon 424 117,013 0.0036235
31. Kansas 399 135,127 0.0029527
32. New Mexico 363 64,692 0.0056112
33. Utah 349 97,542 0.0035779
34. Iowa 331 84,407 0.0039214
35. Nevada 311 53,090 0.0058579
36. Connecticut 270 94,552 0.0028555
37. West Virginia 241 58,067 0.0041503
38. Nebraska 203 84,597 0.0023996
39. Idaho 192 58,792 0.0032657
40. Hawaii 156 45,694 0.0034140
41. Delaware 108 21,287 0.0050735
42. Maine 108 48,752 0.0022152
43. Rhode Island 101 25,125 0.0040199
44. Alaska 99 24,881 0.0039789
45. South Dakota 98 41,148 0.0023816
46. Montana 92 40,941 0.0022471
47. New Hampshire 88 39,665 0.0022185
48. Wyoming 80 16,673 0.0047981
49. North Dakota 56 27,311 0.0020504
50. Vermont 40 23,731 0.0016855

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State Birth Rate
1. California 4,640 1,170,979 0.0039624
2. Texas 4,582 724,203 0.0063269
3. Florida 2,086 513,308 0.0040638
4. New York 1,817 659,261 0.0027561
5. Illinois 1,814 453,540 0.0039996
6. Ohio 1,654 442,599 0.0037370
7. Georgia 1,472 327,712 0.0044917
8. North Carolina 1,313 269,050 0.0048801
9. Michigan 1,241 391,731 0.0031679

10. Pennsylvania 1,165 430,015 0.0027092
11. Tennessee 1,016 164,404 0.0061798
12. Arizona 1,033 206,466 0.0050032
13. Louisiana 999 206,773 0.0048313
14. Indiana 948 191,235 0.0049572
15. Virginia 826 222,455 0.0037131
16. Missouri 821 108,275 0.0075825
17. Alabama 816 190,987 0.0042725
18. New Jersey 699 306,608 0.0022797
19. South Carolina 745 161,962 0.0045998
20. Mississippi 706 122,902 0.0057444
21. Oklahoma 687 106,737 0.0064363
22. Washington 679 229,294 0.0029612
23. Kentucky 642 150,943 0.0042532
24. Maryland 624 100,825 0.0061889
25. Wisconsin 616 220,983 0.0027875
26. Colorado 613 132,143 0.0046389
27. Arkansas 550 67,376 0.0081631
28. Massachusetts 480 206,497 0.0023244
29. Minnesota 459 171,303 0.0026794

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds

Ranked by Number of Births
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Rank State Birth Rate
30. Oregon 424 117,013 0.0036235
31. Kansas 399 135,127 0.0029527
32. New Mexico 363 64,692 0.0056112
33. Utah 349 97,542 0.0035779
34. Iowa 331 84,407 0.0039214
35. Nevada 311 53,090 0.0058579
36. Connecticut 270 94,552 0.0028555
37. West Virginia 241 58,067 0.0041503
38. Nebraska 203 84,597 0.0023996
39. Idaho 192 58,792 0.0032657
40. Hawaii 156 45,694 0.0034140
41. Delaware 108 21,287 0.0050735
42. Maine 108 48,752 0.0022152
43. Rhode Island 101 25,125 0.0040199
44. Alaska 99 24,881 0.0039789
45. South Dakota 98 41,148 0.0023816
46. Montana 92 40,941 0.0022471
47. New 88 39,665 0.0022185
48. Wyoming 80 16,673 0.0047981
49. North Dakota 56 27,311 0.0020504
50. Vermont 40 23,731 0.0016855

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds
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Rank State Birth Rate
1. California 4,640 1,170,979 0.0039624
2. Texas 4,582 724,203 0.0063269
3. Florida 2,086 513,308 0.0040638
4. New York 1,817 659,261 0.0027561
5. Illinois 1,814 453,540 0.0039996
6. Ohio 1,654 442,599 0.0037370
7. Georgia 1,472 327,712 0.0044917
8. North Carolina 1,313 269,050 0.0048801
9. Michigan 1,241 391,731 0.0031679

10. Pennsylvania 1,165 430,015 0.0027092
11. Tennessee 1,016 164,404 0.0061798
12. Arizona 1,033 206,466 0.0050032
13. Louisiana 999 206,773 0.0048313
14. Indiana 948 191,235 0.0049572
15. Virginia 826 222,455 0.0037131
16. Missouri 821 108,275 0.0075825
17. Alabama 816 190,987 0.0042725
18. New Jersey 699 306,608 0.0022797
19. South Carolina 745 161,962 0.0045998
20. Mississippi 706 122,902 0.0057444
21. Oklahoma 687 106,737 0.0064363
22. Washington 679 229,294 0.0029612
23. Kentucky 642 150,943 0.0042532
24. Maryland 624 100,825 0.0061889
25. Wisconsin 616 220,983 0.0027875
26. Colorado 613 132,143 0.0046389
27. Arkansas 550 67,376 0.0081631
28. Massachusetts 480 206,497 0.0023244
29. Minnesota 459 171,303 0.0026794

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds

Birth Rate     
X 1,000 *

Ranked by Number of Births
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Rank State Birth Rate
30. Oregon 424 117,013 0.0036235
31. Kansas 399 135,127 0.0029527
32. New Mexico 363 64,692 0.0056112
33. Utah 349 97,542 0.0035779
34. Iowa 331 84,407 0.0039214
35. Nevada 311 53,090 0.0058579
36. Connecticut 270 94,552 0.0028555
37. West Virginia 241 58,067 0.0041503
38. Nebraska 203 84,597 0.0023996
39. Idaho 192 58,792 0.0032657
40. Hawaii 156 45,694 0.0034140
41. Delaware 108 21,287 0.0050735
42. Maine 108 48,752 0.0022152
43. Rhode Island 101 25,125 0.0040199
44. Alaska 99 24,881 0.0039789
45. South Dakota 98 41,148 0.0023816
46. Montana 92 40,941 0.0022471
47. New Hampshire 88 39,665 0.0022185
48. Wyoming 80 16,673 0.0047981
49. North Dakota 56 27,311 0.0020504
50. Vermont 40 23,731 0.0016855

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds

Birth Rate     
X 1,000 *
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Rank State Birth Rate
1. California 4,640 1,170,979 0.0039624 3.9624
2. Texas 4,582 724,203 0.0063269 6.3269
3. Florida 2,086 513,308 0.0040638 4.0638
4. New York 1,817 659,261 0.0027561 2.7561
5. Illinois 1,814 453,540 0.0039996 3.9996
6. Ohio 1,654 442,599 0.0037370 3.737
7. Georgia 1,472 327,712 0.0044917 4.4917
8. North Carolina 1,313 269,050 0.0048801 4.8801
9. Michigan 1,241 391,731 0.0031679 3.1679

10. Pennsylvania 1,165 430,015 0.0027092 2.7092
11. Tennessee 1,016 164,404 0.0061798 6.1798
12. Arizona 1,033 206,466 0.0050032 5.0032
13. Louisiana 999 206,773 0.0048313 4.8313
14. Indiana 948 191,235 0.0049572 4.9572
15. Virginia 826 222,455 0.0037131 3.7131
16. Missouri 821 108,275 0.0075825 7.5825
17. Alabama 816 190,987 0.0042725 4.2725
18. New Jersey 699 306,608 0.0022797 2.2797
19. South Carolina 745 161,962 0.0045998 4.5998
20. Mississippi 706 122,902 0.0057444 5.7444
21. Oklahoma 687 106,737 0.0064363 6.4363
22. Washington 679 229,294 0.0029612 2.9612
23. Kentucky 642 150,943 0.0042532 4.2532
24. Maryland 624 100,825 0.0061889 6.1889
25. Wisconsin 616 220,983 0.0027875 2.7875
26. Colorado 613 132,143 0.0046389 4.6389
27. Arkansas 550 67,376 0.0081631 8.1631
28. Massachusetts 480 206,497 0.0023244 2.3244
29. Minnesota 459 171,303 0.0026794 2.6794

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds

Birth Rate      
X 1,000 *

Ranked by Number of Births
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Rank State Birth Rate
30. Oregon 424 117,013 0.0036235 3.6235
31. Kansas 399 135,127 0.0029527 2.9527
32. New Mexico 363 64,692 0.0056112 5.6112
33. Utah 349 97,542 0.0035779 3.5779
34. Iowa 331 84,407 0.0039214 3.9214
35. Nevada 311 53,090 0.0058579 5.8579
36. Connecticut 270 94,552 0.0028555 2.8555
37. West Virginia 241 58,067 0.0041503 4.1503
38. Nebraska 203 84,597 0.0023996 2.3996
39. Idaho 192 58,792 0.0032657 3.2657
40. Hawaii 156 45,694 0.0034140 3.414
41. Delaware 108 21,287 0.0050735 5.0735
42. Maine 108 48,752 0.0022152 2.2152
43. Rhode Island 101 25,125 0.0040199 4.0199
44. Alaska 99 24,881 0.0039789 3.9789
45. South Dakota 98 41,148 0.0023816 2.3816
46. Montana 92 40,941 0.0022471 2.2471
47. New Hampshire 88 39,665 0.0022185 2.2185
48. Wyoming 80 16,673 0.0047981 4.7981
49. North Dakota 56 27,311 0.0020504 2.0504
50. Vermont 40 23,731 0.0016855 1.6855

Ranked by Number of Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Old Births

Number of 15-19 
Year Olds

Birth Rate X 
1,000 *



Copyright © 2004, All rights reserved. 75

What information would be needed?

Where should a teenage pregnancy
prevention program be located?

Count

Rate

Both

Neither
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What information would be needed?

Was a teenage pregnancy prevention program successful?

Count

Rate

Both

Neither
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What information would be needed?

Is watching R-rated movies associated with teenage births?

Count

Rate

Both

Neither
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What information would be needed?

Which ethnic group has the most teenage births?

Count

Rate

Both

Neither
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National newspaper journalist
for the leading newspaper in Missouri

A federal epidemiologist from the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

(CDC)

State senator seeking reelection in your state

A member of a team writing a grant
to get funding to implement a teenage

pregnancy prevention program in your state
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Map

Highest

Lowest
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Summary

1. Accurately counting health-related events requires a precise case
definition.

2. Even with a precise case definition, criteria must be consistently
applied when the accuracy of information is in question.

3. Although sources of error may not be able to be eliminated, they
must be considered.

4. The “seriousness” of a health-related event is sometimes
determined by comparing its frequency in one place with its
frequency in another.

5. Even with complete and accurate data, the degree of
“seriousness” of a health-related event is a value judgment that
often “transcends science.”

6. Teenage pregnancies and teenage births are not synonymous.
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